
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

Pursuant to Article XV Sections 73-75 of the Delaware Charter, sealed bids will be received by the City 
of Delaware, Ohio, City Hall, One South Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015, until lO:OOam local 
time, on June 5, 2015 at the Office of the City Manager and opened immediately thereafter, for the 
following: 

Contract 
Spray and Play at Veterans Park 
Bid Number -05-15 

Estimate Of Cost 
$1,412,899 

in accordance with the plans and specifications prepared by and/or for the City of Delaware and on file in 
the office of the City Manager. 

Information concerning the Bid, Plans, Specifications and other Contract Documents may be (examined 
and/or purchased) at: 

Key Blue Prints, Inc 
195 East Livingston Ave. 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614) 228-3285 
info@keycompanies.com 

Each bid must be accompanied by a Bid Guaranty meeting the requirements 153.54 to 153.57 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. Bids shall be sealed and addressed to: 

City of Delaware, Ohio 
Jacqueline M. Walker, Assistant City Manager 
City Hall 
One South Sandusky Street 
Delaware, Ohio 43015 

Prospective bidders may address inquiries to: OHM Advisors, attn: Mark Bockrath. Email complete and 
concise question with specific sheet or specification reference to mark.bockrath@ohm-advisors.com. All 
questions regarding the bid must be submitted via email no later than end of business, June 2, 2015. The 
responses are to be posted on the City's website to the above email address. All responses to questions 
will be posted on the City's website: www.delawareohio.net. 

No bidder may withdraw his/her bid within sixty (60) days after the actual date of the opening thereof. 
The City of Delaware reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any informalities and to award 
the bid or bids to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder as deemed to be in the best interest of the 
City, as determined by the City Manager. 

City of Delaware, Ohio 
R. Thomas Homan 
City Manager 

Advertise on the City of Delaware's website from May 15, 2015 thru June 5, 2015. 



ARCHITECTS. ENGINEERS. PLAhlNERS. 

ADDENDUM NO. 4 
To the Project Documents for ... 

TO ALL BIDDERS: 

SPRAY AND PLAY AT VETERANS PARK 
1121 South Houk Road 
Delaware, OH 43015 

Project Number: OHM #6361-14-0011 
For 

City of Delaware 

Issue Date: May 12, 2015 

The following Addendum supplements and amends the Bid Documents dated March 23, 2015 as prepared by 
OHM Advisors. This Addendum shall hereby be and become part of the Contract Documents the same as if 
originally bound thereto. 

The following clarifications, amendments, additions, revisions, and modifications change the original Contract 
Documents only in the amount and to the extent hereinafter specified in this Addendum. 

Each bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in his proposal or bid and is responsible for becoming 
familiar \vith every item of this Addendum. 

Issued herewith are the following items: 

The following changes have been made to the specifications: 

ITEM 01: NOTICE TO BIDDERS has been REVISED. See enclosed section. 

ITEM 02: INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS has been REVISED. See enclosed section. 

ITEM 03: BID FORM has been REVISED. See enclosed section. 

ITEM 04: OWNER-CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT has been REVISED. See enclosed section. 

ITEM 05: SECTION 0123 00 -ALTERNATES has been REVISED. See enclosed section. 

ITEM 06: SECTION 07 3113 - ASPHALT SHINGLES has been ADDED to the Project Specification Document 
(Project Manual). See enclosed section. 

ITEM 07: SECTION 07 4113 - STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF has been REMOVED from the Project 
Specification Documents (Project Manual) 

OHM Advisors 
101 M!LL STREET, S1 E. 200 
GAHAJ'-!NA. OH!O 432SO 

T C14,418.06C10 
F 6l4A18.C1G14 

S80 HORTH FOURTH STFEE"l, Si)!TE: 630 
COLUMBUS. OH 43215 

T G1AA1S.9921 



City of De!a;.vare 
May i2. 2015 
P2ge 2 of 4 

ITEM 08: SECTION 1168 00 - PLAY FIELD EQUIPMENT AND STRUCTURES has been REVISED. See 
enclosed section. 

The following changes have been made to the drawings: 

ITEM 09: DRAWING L1.02 has been REVISED to show Alternate #9 -Arch Swings and Alternate #13 - Park Entry 
Sign and playground equipment as owner provided. 

ITEM 10: nJt>\.WING T .!.03 has been REVISED to show ... AJternate ft13 ~Park Enti.~y Sign, shade suuctl1re at splash pad 
as owner provided and Building C shelter as owner provided. 

ITEM 11: DRAWING L1.04 has been REVISED to show Alternate #10 - Synthetic Turf in Playground, Alternate #11 -
Synthetic Turf Mound, Alternate #12 - Dinosaur Fossil Dig and playground equipment as owner provided. 

ITEM 12: DRAWING L2.01 has been REVISED to show Alternate #9 - Arch Swings, Alternate #10 - Synthetic Turf in 
Playground, Alternate #11 - Synthetic Turf Mound, Alternate #12 - Dinosaur Fossil Dig, Alternate #13 - Park 
Entry Sign, shade structure at splash pad as owner provided, playground equipment as owner provided and 
Building C shelter as owner provided. 

ITEM 13: DRAWING L2.02 has been REVISED to show Alternate #9 -Arch Swings, Alternate #10 - Synthetic Turf in 
Playground, Alternate #11 - Synthetic Turf Mound, Alternate #12 - Dinosaur Fossil Dig, Alternate #13 - Park 
Entry Sign, shade structure at splash pad as owner provided, playground equipment as owner provided and 
Building C shelter as owner provided. Pavement at drop-off area has been changed from P-4 to P-1. 

ITEM 14: DRAWING Ll.02 has been REVISED to show Alternate #9 -Arch Swings, Alternate #10 - Synthetic Turf in 
Playground, Alternate #11 - Synthetic Turf Mound, Alternate #13 - Park Entry Sign and playground equipment 
as owner provided. 

ITEM 15: DRAWING Ll.03 has been REVISED to show Alternate #13- Park Entry Sign, shade structure at splash pad 
as owner provided and Building C shelter as owner provided. 

ITEM 16: DRAWING Ll.04 has been REVISED to show Alternate #10- Synthetic Turf in Playground, Alternate #11 -
Synthetic Turf Mound, Alternate #12- Dinosaur Fossil Dig and playground equipment as owner provided. 

ITEM 17: DRAWING L4.01 has been REVISED to show Alternate #9 -Arch Swings, Alternate #10 - Synthetic Turf in 
Playground, Alternate #11 - Synthetic Turf Mound, Alternate #12 -Dinosaur Fossil Dig, shade structure at 
splash pad as owner provided, plan,>round equipment as owner provided and Building C shelter as owner 
provided. Three Shumard Oak trees have been added to Alternate #9. 

ITEM 18: DRAWING L4.03 has been REVISED to show shade structure at splash pad as owner provided. 

ITEM 19: DRAWING L4.04 has been REVISED to show playground equipment as owner provided and Building C 
shelter as owner provided. 

ITEM 20: DRAWING LS.01 has been REVISED to show Alternate #9-Arch Swings, Alternate #10-Synthetic Turf in 
Playground, Alternate #11 - Synthetic Turf Mound, Alternate #12 - Dinosaur Fossil Dig, Alternate #13 - Park 
Entry Sign, playground equipment as owner provided and shade structure at splash pad as owner provided. 

ITEM 21: DRAWING L6.01 has been REVISED to show Alternate #9-Arch Swings, Alternate #10- Synthetic Turf in 
Playground, Alternate #11 - Synthetic Turf Mound, Alternate #12 - Dinosaur Fossil Dig, Alternate #13 - Park 
Entry Sign, playground equipment as owner provided and shade structure at splash pad as owner provided. 

ITEM 22: DRAWING L7.02 has been REVISED to show details related to Alternates #10, #11 and #12. 



City of Del2w2re 
May 12. 2015 
Page 3 of 4 

ITEM 23: DRAWING L7.03 has been REVISED to show detail related to Alternate #13. Cast-in-place seat wall has been 
re-labeled for Alternate #16. 

ITEM 24: DRAWING L7.04 has been REVISED to show details related to Alternate #11. 

ITEM 25: DRAWING L7.05 has been REVISED to show shade structure at splash pad as owner provided. 

ITEM 26: DRAWING LS.11 has been REVISED to show shade structure at splash pad as owner provided and Building C 
shelter as owner provided. 

ITEM 27: DRAWING L9.01 has been REVISED to show playground equipment as owner provided. 

ITEM 28: DRAWING L9.02 has been REVISED to show details related to Alternates #11 and #12. 

ITEM 29: DRAWING L9.03 has been REVISED to show details related to Alternates #11 and #12. 

ITEM 30: DRAWING A1.01 has been REVISED to show removal of the uncovered patio space adjacent to Building B. 

ITEM 31: DRAWING Af.03 has been REVISED to show asphalt shingle roofing on both Building A and Building Bin 
lieu of the Standing Seam Metal Roof as originally indicated and specified. 

A. Roof Plan Coded Note #07.1 has been modified to indicate Asphalt Shingles in lieu of Standing Seam 
Metal Roof 

ITEM 32: DRAWING Af.04 has been REVISED to show the following changes: 
A. Column footprints on Plan Detail #1 have been modified per changes in Column Detail #5 
B. Roof Plan Detail #2 has been revised to indicate an asphalt shingle roof in lieu of the standing seam 

metal roof 
C. Building Elevation Detail #3 has been revised to show the column as detailed in Column Detail #5; the 

note indicating a standing seam metal roof has been modified to indicate an asphalt shingle roof 
D. Building Elevation Detail #4 has been revised to show the column as detailed in Column Detail #5 
E. Column Detail #5 has been modified to show a '.vood base wrap in lieu of the stone veneer and precast 

concrete cap as originally indicated 
F. Note on has been modified to omit reference to the stone veneer and precast concrete cap 

ITEM 33: DRAWING A2.01 has been REVISED to show the asphalt shingle roofing on Building A in lieu of the Standing 
Seam Metal Roof as originally indicated and specified. 

A. Elevation Coded Note #07.3 has been modified to indicate Asphalt Shingles in lieu of Standing Seam 
Metal Roof 

B. Finish Information has been updated to reflect the Basis of Design specification for the asphalt shingle 
roof in lieu of the standing seam metal roof 

ITEM 34: DRAWING A2.02 has been REVISED to show the asphalt shingle roofing on Building B in lieu of the Standing 
Seam Metal Roof as originally indicated and specified. 

A. Elevation Coded Note #07.3 has been modified to indicate Asphalt Shingles in lieu of Standing Seam 
Metal Roof 

B. Finish Information has been updated to reflect the Basis of Design specification for the asphalt shingle 
roof in lieu of the standing seam metal roof 

ITEM 35: DRAWING A3.01 has been REVISED to show the asphalt shingle roofing on Building A in lieu of the Standing 
Seam Metal Roof as originally indicated and specified. 

ITEM 36: DRAWING A3.03 has been REVISED to show the asphalt shingle roofing on Building A in lieu of the Standing 
Seam Metal Roof as originally indicated and specified. 



City of Delaware 
Hay 12, 20i5 
Page 4 of 4 

ITEM 37: DRAWING A3.04 has been REVISED to show the following changes: 
A. Wall Section Coded Note #07,7 has been modified to indicate Asphalt Shingles in lieu of Standing Seam 

Metal Roof 
B. Column Detail #4 has been added to the sheet to provide clarity on column enclosure of columns at 

Building B 

ITEM 38: DRAWING A3.05 has been REVISED to show the following changes: 
A. Wall Section Coded Note #07, 7 has been modified to indicate Asphalt Shingles in lieu of Standing Seam 

Metal Roof 
B, Building Section indicates an asphalt shingle roof in lieu of the standing seam metal roof 

ITEM 39: DRAWING A3.06 has been REVISED to show the following changes: 
A. Wall Section Coded Note #07.7 has been modified to indicate Asphalt Shingles in lieu of Standing Seam 

Metal Roof 
B. Building Sections indicates an asphalt shingle roof in lieu of the standing seam metal roof 

ITEM 40: DRAWING A3.07 has been REVISED to show the following changes: 
A. Wall Section Coded Note #07,7 has been modified to indicate Asphalt Shingles in lieu of Standing Seam 

Metal Roof 
B. Building Sections indicates an asphalt shingle roof in lieu of the standing seam metal roof 

ITEM 41: DRAWING AS.01 has been REVISED to show the following changes: 
A. Wall Section Coded Note #07,7 has been modified to indicate Asphalt Shingles in lieu of Standing Seam 

Metal Roof 

ITEM 42: DRAWING M1.02 has been REVISED to remove the hose bibb connection for the uncovered patio area 
associated with Building B, 

ITEM 43: DRAWING E1.01 has been REVISED to remove electrical equipment and wiring from Building C 

ITEM 44: DRAWING AD1.01 has been ADDED to shmv Alternate #14 - Stone Columns on Building C 

ITEM 45: DRAWING AD1.02 has been ADDED to show Alternate #15 - Electrical Conduit and Connection to Building 
C from Building A. 

ITEM 46: DRAWING AD1.03 has been ADDED to show Alternate #16 - Concrete Seat Walls at the Splash Pad, 


